NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

325 (0.58) 4.60  0.23  0.90  1.11  1.37  1.65

375 7.51  12.74  0.97  1.86  2.26  2.75  3.35

425 15.29  20.56  1.69  2.79  3.36  4.09  4.99

476  23.47  28.79  2.43  3.77  4.53  5.49  6.72

526  31.20  36.70  3.15  4.71  5.64  6.83  8.37

575 38.75  44.66  3.88  5.66  6.77  8.19  10.04

8.2.2 Day-old Chicken

The price of day-old chicken in the base case analysis is US$ 1.003. An increase in the

price day-old chicken by 20% results in FNPV to fall from FRw 31.20 to FRw 16,44

million and the ENPV fall from FRw 36.70 million to FRw 51.68 million while the same

20% decrease cause FNPV raising to FRw 45.22 million and the ENPV to 21.72 million.

The sensitivity results shown in the table below indicates that a negative relationship exist

between the price of day-old chicken and the project outcomes. Therefore, increases in the

price leads to a decrease in annual net cash flows generated from project operations and

vice versa.

44

Table 20: Sensitivity Test on Price of Day-Old Chicken
 Price of

DOC
Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-30%  0.702  51.79  59.16  5.20  7.38  8.82  10.66  13.08

-20%  0.802  45.22  51.68  4.52  6.49  7.76  9.39  11.51

-10%  0.902  38.31  44.19  3.84  5.60  6.70  8.11  9.94

-   1.003  31.20  36.70  3.15  4.71  5.64  6.83  8.37

10%  1.103  23.88  29.21  2.47  3.82  4.58  5.56  6.80

20%  1.203  16.44  21.72  1.79  2.93  3.53  4.28  5.23

30%  1.303  8.99  14.23  1.11  2.04  2.47  3.01  3.66

8.2.3 Feeds

The price of the major input, feeds was tested through sensitivity to assess its effect on the

project outcome. The results obtained revealed that, an inverse relationship exists between

the price of feeds and the FNPV and ENPV. An increase in real price of feeds per Kg by

10% and 20% causes the FNPV to fall by 23% to FRw 24 million and 46.3% to FRw 16.75

million respectively. And the ENPV fall to FRw 29.37 million and FRw 14.70 million

respectively

Conversely, a 30% decrease in the real price of feeds results in FNPV increasing by

65% to FRw 51.39 million and the ENPV to FRw 58.69 million. Since it is the major

[…]

input to the production of chicken and constitutes a larger proportion of total cost of

production, changes in its price causes an impact on FNPV and ENPV. The average

ADSCR also has a negative affect with price of feeds. It increases to 5.16 times with

a 30% decrease in price feeds and falls to 1.15 times with 30% increase. The sensitivity

results are displayed in a schedule below:

45

Table 21: Sensitivity Test on Price of Mix Feeds

8.2.4 Price of chicken

The price of chicken in the base case analysis is FRw 2,800. An increase in the price of

chicken a lead by 20% results in FNPV rising by 72.8% from FRW 31.2 to FRw 73.33

million and the ENPV from 36.60 million to FRw 86.50 million while the same 20%

decrease cause FNPV to fall to FRw -18.52 million and the ENPV to -13.10 million. The

sensitivity results shown in the table below indicates that a positive relationship exist

between the price of chicken and the project outcomes. Therefore, increases in the price

of chicken leads to an increase in annual net cash flows generated from project operations

and vice versa.

Table 22: Sensitivity Test on Domestic Selling Price
Domestic

selling price
Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-30%  1,960  (43.05) (38.00) (3.65) (4.18) (4.92) (5.90) (7.30)

-20%  2,240  (18.25) (13.10) (1.38) (1.22) (1.40) (1.66) (2.08)

-10%  2,520  6.55  11.80  0.89  1.75  2.12  2.59  3.15

-   2,800  31.20  36.70  3.15  4.71  5.64  6.83  8.37

10%  3,080  53.90  61.60  5.42  7.68  9.16  11.08  13.60

20%  3,360  73.33  86.50  7.69  10.37  12.16  14.43  17.44

30%  3,640  90.76  111.40  9.34  12.44  14.62  17.39  21.09

 Price per Kg
of mix feed

 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-30%  0.245  51.39  58.69  5.16  7.33  8.75  10.58  12.99

-20%  0.280  44.94  51.36  4.49  6.46  7.71  9.33  11.45

-10%  0.315  38.16  44.03  3.82  5.58  6.68  8.08  9.91

-   0.350  31.20  36.70  3.15  4.71  5.64  6.83  8.37

10%  0.385  24.03  29.37  2.49  3.84  4.61  5.58  6.84

20%  0.420  16.75  22.03  1.82  2.97  3.57  4.34  5.30

30%  0.455  9.45  14.70  1.15  2.10  2.53  3.09  3.76

46

8.2.5 Real Exchange Rate

The real exchange rate is allowed to vary around a range of variable that is selected

based on historical data on the real exchange rate in Rwanda. The highest exchange rate

recorded so far is FRw 820/US$ in December 2016. The base case real exchange rate used

is FRw 798/US$. The table below illustrates the variability of the project outcome as a

result of fluctuations in real exchange rate.

Table 23: Sensitivity Test on Real Exchange Rate
 Exchange

Rate
 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-5%  758.10  38.23  44.11  3.83  5.59  6.69  8.10  9.93

[…]

20%  959.60  1.48  6.69  0.42  1.14  1.40  1.72  2.08

According to the results obtained, fluctuations in real exchange rate have a significant

impact on the project outcome. When real exchange rate increases by 5% and 10%,

FNPV falls by 23% and 46.8% respectively. Also, a 20% increase in real exchange rate

causes the FNPV decrease to FRw 1.48 million and the ENPV fall to 6.69 million. This

relationship exists because all of the day-old chicken are imported from outside and most

of the feeds is imported from Uganda.

ADSCR falls from 3.15 times to 1.13 times when the real exchange rate increase by 15%.

And that will make the bridge financing necessary in that case.

47

8.3 Exporting scenario

8.3.1 Domestic Selling Price

After being a big source of risk, with only 20% of export of the broiler production to

D.R. Congo, when domestic selling price fall by 30% the FNPV will decrease from

FRw 76.23 million to FRw 25.17 million. And the ENPV falls from FRw 90.06

million to FRw 30.30 million.

Table 24: Sensitivity Test on Domestic Selling Price – Exporting Case
Domestic

selling price
 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-30%  1,960  25.17  30.30  2.57  3.95  4.74  5.74  7.03

-20%  2,240  44.16  50.22  4.39  6.32  7.55  9.14  11.21

-10%  2,520  61.26  70.14  6.20  8.69  10.37  12.48  15.04

-   2,800  76.23  90.06  8.01  10.67  12.51  14.85  17.96

10%  3,080  90.10  109.98  9.25  12.33  14.48  17.22  20.88

20%  3,360  103.94  129.90  10.46  13.98  16.44  19.59  23.80

30%  3,640  117.78  149.82  11.67  15.64  18.41  21.97  26.72

8.3.2 D.R.Congo Selling price

The selling price of chicken in D.R. Congo in the base case analysis is US$ 7.27. An

increase in the price results in FNPV rising from FRw 1,483 to Rwf 2,420 mil while the

same 20% decrease cause FNPV to fall to Rwf 546 mil. The sensitivity results shown in

the table below indicates that a positive relationship exist between the price of cassava

starch and the project outcomes. Therefore, increases in the price of starch leads to an

increase in annual net cash flows generated from project operations and vice versa.

48

Table 25: Sensitivity Test on D.R. Congo Selling Price – Exporting Case

8.3.3 Export Percentage

Exporting is not always 20% with FRw 76.23 million for FNPV and FRw 90.06

million, some farmers can export up to 50% with FNPV FRw 131.87 million and some

other farmers may not be able to export at all and the FNPV is going to still FRw 31.43

million.

Table 26: Sensitivity Test on Export Percentage – Exporting Case
 Export

percentage
 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

0% 31.43  36.70  3.15  4.71  5.64  6.83  8.37

5% 44.00  50.04  4.37  6.30  7.53  9.11  11.17

10% 55.69  63.38  5.58  7.89  9.41  11.38  13.97

15% 66.40  76.72  6.80  9.48  11.19  13.26  16.01

20% 76.23  90.06  8.01  10.67  12.51  14.85  17.96

25% 85.53  103.40  8.85  11.78  13.83  16.44  19.92

30% 94.80  116.74  9.66  12.89  15.14  18.03  21.87

45% 122.60  156.75  12.09  16.21  19.09  22.79  27.74

50% 131.87 170.09 12.90 17.32 20.41 24.38 29.69

8.3.4 Real Exchange Rate

The real exchange rate is not risky variable anymore because we are importing some

inputs and exporting some of the production, which make the FNPV and ENPV FRw

 D.R. Congo

selling price

 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-30%  5.088  52.02  59.11  5.20  7.38  8.81  10.65  13.08

-20%  5.814  60.70  69.42  6.13  8.61  10.27  12.39  14.94

-10%  6.541  68.69  79.74  7.07  9.81  11.49  13.62  16.45

-   7.268  76.23  90.05  8.01  10.67  12.51  14.85  17.96

10%  7.995  83.42  100.37  8.67  11.53  13.53  16.08  19.48

20%  8.722  90.59  110.68  9.29  12.38  14.55  17.31  20.99

30%  9.448  97.76  121.00  9.92  13.24  15.56  18.53  22.50

49

69.58 million and FRw 80.93 million respectively even with 20% increase in real

exchange rate.

Table 27: Sensitivity Test on Real Exchange Rate – Exporting Case

 Exchange Rate
 Financial

NPV

 Econ.

NPV

1

2

ADCR

3

4

5

-5%  758.10  77.82  92.31  8.18  10.86  12.73  15.12  18.29

-   798.00  76.23  90.06  8.01  10.67  12.51  14.85  17.96

5%  837.90  74.59  87.80  7.81  10.48  12.29  14.58  17.63

10%  877.80  72.94  85.55  7.60  10.30  12.06  14.31  17.31

15%  917.70  71.30  83.30  7.40  10.11  11.84  14.05  16.98

20%  959.60  69.58  80.93  7.19  9.91  11.61  13.77  16.63

50

Chapter 9

CONCLUSION

The appraisal of the broiler project was performed using the integrated investment

appraisal approach. It includes the valuation of the financial, economic, stakeholder

and risk analysis in order to effectively and efficiently measures the long-term viability

and continuity of the project.

The project acts like a base case to the study acknowledges interest in assessing and

evaluating possible financial and economic potentials problem that an investor might

have when deciding to undertake project financing for the purpose of producing

chickens and maybe entering into the exports market.